Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) 0 0 0 3 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of . 10257 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Richard Dayrit, Scott W. Beckwith, Brian L. Butler, Ronald L. Cotterman, Drew V. Speer and Thomas D. Kennedy	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Street Address: 100 Rogers Bridge Road P. O. Box 464
09/26/2003; 09/27/2003; 09/29/2003; and 10/01/2003 Execution Date:	City: Duncan State: SC Zip: 29334 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new appli A. Patent Application No.(s) To be assigned Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark B. Quatt	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Internal Address:	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Cryovac, Inc., 100 Rogers Bridge Road, P. O. Box 464	8. Deposit account number: 07-1765
City: Duncan State: SC Zip: 29334	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature. Mark B. Quatt, Reg. No. 30,484 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover	October 10, 2003 Signature Date

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

10/21/2003 6T0N11 00000018 071765 10683103 Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:8021 40.00 BA

WHEREAS, We, Richard Dayrit, residing at 29 Halehaven Drive, Simpsonville, SC 29681, Scott W. Beckwith, 2 Rollingreen Road, Greer, SC 29651, Brian L. Butler, residing at 100 Bellview Drive, Taylors, SC 29687, Ronald L. Cotterman, residing at 524 Spaulding Lake Drive, Greenville, SC 29615, Drew V. Speer, residing at 204 English Oak Road, Simpsonville, SC 29681, and Thomas D. Kennedy, residing at 1403 Plantation Drive, Simpsonville, SC 29681, have jointly made an invention relating to a process for triggering and storing an oxygen scavenger, and a stored oxygen scavenger, for use in packaging oxygen sensitive products, which invention is described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled A PROCESS FOR TRIGGERING, STORING, AND DISTRIBUTING AN OXYGEN SCAVENGER, AND A STORED OXYGEN SCAVENGER, and signed on this day; and

WHEREAS, CRYOVAC, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at P. O. Box 464, 100 Rogers Bridge Road, Duncan, SC 29334, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Richard Dayrit, Scott Beckwith, Brian L. Butler, Ronald L. Cotterman, Drew V. Speer, and Thomas D. Kennedy, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to CRYOVAC, INC., its successors and assigns the full, exclusive, and world-wide right to the said invention and the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, in the territorial possessions of the United States, and in any country foreign to the United States, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said CRYOVAC, INC., its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as if the same would have been held by us or by any of us had this assignment and sale not been made.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the Patent Office officials in countries foreign to the United States to issue said Letters Patent to said CRYOVAC, INC., as the assigns of our entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the same, and hereby further authorize said CRYOVAC, INC. to apply for Letters Patent in our names or in its own name, as it in its sole discretion sees fit, utilizing any benefits which may exist under any International Arrangement, in any country foreign to the United States.

And we do hereby agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators to execute any lawful document and to testify as to any material fact or thing which CRYOVAC, INC., its successors and assigns may deem necessary in order

to secure unto itself, its successors and assigns the full right, title, and interest in and to and the full enjoyment of said invention or any part therefor and the said Letters Patent or any of them, the same to be done without any further consideration.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this 29th day of September, 2003. IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this ____ day of _____, 2003. SCOTT W. BECKWITH IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this _____ day of ______, 2003. BRIAN L. BUTLER IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this _ day of ______, 2003. RONALD L. COTTERMAN IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this _____day of ______, 2003.

IN WITNESS WHERE	OF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this
day of	, 2003.
	THOMAS D. KENNEDY

WHEREAS, We, Richard Dayrit, residing at 29 Halehaven Drive, Simpsonville, SC 29681, Scott W. Beckwith, 2 Rollingreen Road, Greer, SC 29651, Brian L. Butler, residing at 100 Bellview Drive, Taylors, SC 29687, Ronald L. Cotterman, residing at 524 Spaulding Lake Drive, Greenville, SC 29615, Drew V. Speer, residing at 204 English Oak Road, Simpsonville, SC 29681, and Thomas D. Kennedy, residing at 1403 Plantation Drive, Simpsonville, SC 29681, have jointly made an invention relating to a process for triggering and storing an oxygen scavenger, and a stored oxygen scavenger, for use in packaging oxygen sensitive products, which invention is described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled A PROCESS FOR TRIGGERING, STORING, AND DISTRIBUTING AN OXYGEN SCAVENGER, AND A STORED OXYGEN SCAVENGER, and signed on this day; and

WHEREAS, CRYOVAC, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at P. O. Box 464, 100 Rogers Bridge Road, Duncan, SC 29334, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Richard Dayrit, Scott Beckwith, Brian L. Butler, Ronald L. Cotterman, Drew V. Speer, and Thomas D. Kennedy, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to CRYOVAC, INC., its successors and assigns the full, exclusive, and world-wide right to the said invention and the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, in the territorial possessions of the United States, and in any country foreign to the United States, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said CRYOVAC, INC., its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as if the same would have been held by us or by any of us had this assignment and sale not been made.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the Patent Office officials in countries foreign to the United States to issue said Letters Patent to said CRYOVAC, INC., as the assigns of our entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the same, and hereby further authorize said CRYOVAC, INC. to apply for Letters Patent in our names or in its own name, as it in its sole discretion sees fit, utilizing any benefits which may exist under any International Arrangement, in any country foreign to the United States.

And we do hereby agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators to execute any lawful document and to testify as to any material fact or thing which CRYOVAC, INC., its successors and assigns may deem necessary in order to secure unto itself, its successors and assigns the full right, title, and interest in and to

and the full enjoyment or any of them, the sar	t of said invention on the to be done with	or any part therefor and the said Letters Patent out any further consideration.
IN WITNESS W	HEREOF I hereby	set my hand and affix my seal this
day of	, 2003.	
	-	RICHARD DAYRIT
IN WITNESS W	HEREOF I hereby	set my hand and affix my seal this
/ day of Octo	ber, 2003.	Aust N. Beshel
		SCOTT W. BECKWITH
IN WITN	IESS WHEREOF I I	nereby set my hand and affix my seal this
day of	, 2003.	
	-	BRIAN L. BUTLER
IN WITNESS W	HEREOF I hereby	set my hand and affix my seal this
day of	, 2003.	
		RONALD L. COTTERMAN
IN WITNESS W	/HEREOF I hereby	set my hand and affix my seal this
day of	, 2003.	
		DREW V. SPEER

IN WITNESS W	HEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this	
_ day of	, 2003.	
	THOMAS D. KENNEDY	

WHEREAS, We, Richard Dayrit, residing at 29 Halehaven Drive, Simpsonville, SC 29681, Scott W. Beckwith, 2 Rollingreen Road, Greer, SC 29651, Brian L. Butler, residing at 100 Bellview Drive, Taylors, SC 29687, Ronald L. Cotterman, residing at 524 Spaulding Lake Drive, Greenville, SC 29615, Drew V. Speer, residing at 204 English Oak Road, Simpsonville, SC 29681, and Thomas D. Kennedy, residing at 1403 Plantation Drive, Simpsonville, SC 29681, have jointly made an invention relating to a process for triggering and storing an oxygen scavenger, and a stored oxygen scavenger, for use in packaging oxygen sensitive products, which invention is described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled A PROCESS FOR TRIGGERING, STORING, AND DISTRIBUTING AN OXYGEN SCAVENGER, AND A STORED OXYGEN SCAVENGER, and signed on this day; and

WHEREAS, CRYOVAC, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at P. O. Box 464, 100 Rogers Bridge Road, Duncan, SC 29334, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Richard Dayrit, Scott Beckwith, Brian L. Butler, Ronald L. Cotterman, Drew V. Speer, and Thomas D. Kennedy, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to CRYOVAC, INC., its successors and assigns the full, exclusive, and world-wide right to the said invention and the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, in the territorial possessions of the United States, and in any country foreign to the United States, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said CRYOVAC, INC., its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as if the same would have been held by us or by any of us had this assignment and sale not been made.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the Patent Office officials in countries foreign to the United States to issue said Letters Patent to said CRYOVAC, INC., as the assigns of our entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the same, and hereby further authorize said CRYOVAC, INC. to apply for Letters Patent in our names or in its own name, as it in its sole discretion sees fit, utilizing any benefits which may exist under any International Arrangement, in any country foreign to the United States.

And we do hereby agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators to execute any lawful document and to testify as to any material fact or thing which CRYOVAC, INC., its successors and assigns may deem necessary in order

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this day of _____, 2003. RICHARD DAYRIT IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this _ day of ______, 2003. SCOTT W. BECKWITH IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this 29 day of SEPTEMBER, 2003. IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this _ day of ______, 2003. RONALD L. COTTERMAN IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this _ day of _____, 2003.

to secure unto itself, its successors and assigns the full right, title, and interest in and to and the full enjoyment of said invention or any part therefor and the said Letters Patent

or any of them, the same to be done without any further consideration.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I her	eby set my hand and affix my seal this
day of, 2003	•
	THOMAS D KENNIFDY

WHEREAS, We, Richard Dayrit, residing at 29 Halehaven Drive, Simpsonville, SC 29681, Scott W. Beckwith, 2 Rollingreen Road, Greer, SC 29651, Brian L. Butler, residing at 100 Bellview Drive, Taylors, SC 29687, Ronald L. Cotterman, residing at 524 Spaulding Lake Drive, Greenville, SC 29615, Drew V. Speer, residing at 204 English Oak Road, Simpsonville, SC 29681, and Thomas D. Kennedy, residing at 1403 Plantation Drive, Simpsonville, SC 29681, have jointly made an invention relating to a process for triggering and storing an oxygen scavenger, and a stored oxygen scavenger, for use in packaging oxygen sensitive products, which invention is described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled A PROCESS FOR TRIGGERING, STORING, AND DISTRIBUTING AN OXYGEN SCAVENGER, AND A STORED OXYGEN SCAVENGER, and signed on this day; and

WHEREAS, CRYOVAC, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at P. O. Box 464, 100 Rogers Bridge Road, Duncan, SC 29334, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Richard Dayrit, Scott Beckwith, Brian L. Butler, Ronald L. Cotterman, Drew V. Speer, and Thomas D. Kennedy, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to CRYOVAC, INC., its successors and assigns the full, exclusive, and world-wide right to the said invention and the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, in the territorial possessions of the United States, and in any country foreign to the United States, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said CRYOVAC, INC., its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as if the same would have been held by us or by any of us had this assignment and sale not been made.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the Patent Office officials in countries foreign to the United States to issue said Letters Patent to said CRYOVAC, INC., as the assigns of our entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the same, and hereby further authorize said CRYOVAC, INC. to apply for Letters Patent in our names or in its own name, as it in its sole discretion sees fit, utilizing any benefits which may exist under any International Arrangement, in any country foreign to the United States.

And we do hereby agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators to execute any lawful document and to testify as to any material fact or thing which CRYOVAC, INC., its successors and assigns may deem necessary in order

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this day of ______, 2003. RICHARD DAYRIT IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this day of ______, 2003. SCOTT W. BECKWITH IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this _____, day of ______, 2003. BRIAN L. BUTLER IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this 15+ day of *October*, 2003. IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this day of ______, 2003.

to secure unto itself, its successors and assigns the full right, title, and interest in and to and the full enjoyment of said invention or any part therefor and the said Letters Patent

or any of them, the same to be done without any further consideration.

IN WITNESS WI	HEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my sea	ıl this
day of	, 2003.	
**		
	THOMAS D KENNEDY	,

WHEREAS, We, Richard Dayrit, residing at 29 Halehaven Drive, Simpsonville, SC 29681, Scott W. Beckwith, 2 Rollingreen Road, Greer, SC 29651, Brian L. Butler, residing at 100 Bellview Drive, Taylors, SC 29687, Ronald L. Cotterman, residing at 524 Spaulding Lake Drive, Greenville, SC 29615, Drew V. Speer, residing at 204 English Oak Road, Simpsonville, SC 29681, and Thomas D. Kennedy, residing at 1403 Plantation Drive, Simpsonville, SC 29681, have jointly made an invention relating to a process for triggering and storing an oxygen scavenger, and a stored oxygen scavenger, for use in packaging oxygen sensitive products, which invention is described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled A PROCESS FOR TRIGGERING, STORING, AND DISTRIBUTING AN OXYGEN SCAVENGER, AND A STORED OXYGEN SCAVENGER, and signed on this day; and

WHEREAS, CRYOVAC, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at P. O. Box 464, 100 Rogers Bridge Road, Duncan, SC 29334, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Richard Dayrit, Scott Beckwith, Brian L. Butler, Ronald L. Cotterman, Drew V. Speer, and Thomas D. Kennedy, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to CRYOVAC, INC., its successors and assigns the full, exclusive, and world-wide right to the said invention and the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, in the territorial possessions of the United States, and in any country foreign to the United States, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said CRYOVAC, INC., its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as if the same would have been held by us or by any of us had this assignment and sale not been made.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the Patent Office officials in countries foreign to the United States to issue said Letters Patent to said CRYOVAC, INC., as the assigns of our entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the same, and hereby further authorize said CRYOVAC, INC. to apply for Letters Patent in our names or in its own name, as it in its sole discretion sees fit, utilizing any benefits which may exist under any International Arrangement, in any country foreign to the United States.

And we do hereby agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators to execute any lawful document and to testify as to any material fact or thing which CRYOVAC, INC., its successors and assigns may deem necessary in order

or any of them, the same to be done without any further consideration. IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this ____ day of _____, 2003. RICHARD DAYRIT IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this ____ day of _____, 2003. SCOTT W. BECKWITH IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this day of ______, 2003. BRIAN L. BUTLER IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this ____ day of _____, 2003. RONALD L. COTTERMAN IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this 26 day of Septenber, 2003.

to secure unto itself, its successors and assigns the full right, title, and interest in and to and the full enjoyment of said invention or any part therefor and the said Letters Patent

26	IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby: _day of September_, 2003.	set my hand and affix my seal this
	-	THOMAS D. KENNEDY

WHEREAS, We, Richard Dayrit, residing at 29 Halehaven Drive, Simpsonville, SC 29681, Scott W. Beckwith, 2 Rollingreen Road, Greer, SC 29651, Brian L. Butler, residing at 100 Bellview Drive, Taylors, SC 29687, Ronald L. Cotterman, residing at 524 Spaulding Lake Drive, Greenville, SC 29615, Drew V. Speer, residing at 204 English Oak Road, Simpsonville, SC 29681, and Thomas D. Kennedy, residing at 1403 Plantation Drive, Simpsonville, SC 29681, have jointly made an invention relating to a process for triggering and storing an oxygen scavenger, and a stored oxygen scavenger, for use in packaging oxygen sensitive products, which invention is described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled A PROCESS FOR TRIGGERING, STORING, AND DISTRIBUTING AN OXYGEN SCAVENGER, AND A STORED OXYGEN SCAVENGER, and signed on this day; and

WHEREAS, CRYOVAC, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at P. O. Box 464, 100 Rogers Bridge Road, Duncan, SC 29334, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Richard Dayrit, Scott Beckwith, Brian L. Butler, Ronald L. Cotterman, Drew V. Speer, and Thomas D. Kennedy, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to CRYOVAC, INC., its successors and assigns the full, exclusive, and world-wide right to the said invention and the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, in the territorial possessions of the United States, and in any country foreign to the United States, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said CRYOVAC, INC., its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as if the same would have been held by us or by any of us had this assignment and sale not been made.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the Patent Office officials in countries foreign to the United States to issue said Letters Patent to said CRYOVAC, INC., as the assigns of our entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the same, and hereby further authorize said CRYOVAC, INC. to apply for Letters Patent in our names or in its own name, as it in its sole discretion sees fit, utilizing any benefits which may exist under any International Arrangement, in any country foreign to the United States.

And we do hereby agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators to execute any lawful document and to testify as to any material fact or thing which CRYOVAC, INC., its successors and assigns may deem necessary in order

or any of them, the same to be done without any further consideration. IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this _____ day of ______, 2003. RICHARD DAYRIT IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this _ day of ______, 2003. SCOTT W. BECKWITH IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this ____ day of _____, 2003. BRIAN L. BUTLER IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this _____ day of ______, 2003. RONALD L. COTTERMAN IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this _____ day of ______, 2003.

to secure unto itself, its successors and assigns the full right, title, and interest in and to and the full enjoyment of said invention or any part therefor and the said Letters Patent

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereby set my hand and affix my seal this

27 day of <u>Sept</u>, 2003.

RECORDED: 10/10/2003

THOMAS D. KENNEDY